Proforma financial statements
for the year ended 30 November 2010

On 20 October 2010 following a detailed review and consultation with major shareholders, the Board agreed to change the Company and
Group’s year end to 30 November. As explained in the Business review within the 2010 Annual Report and Accounts, the change of year end
means that 2011 will be a fourteen month period running from 1 October 2010 to 30 November 2011.

Additional information showing the Group’s performance for the twelve months to 30 November 2011 will be provided in the 2011 Annual
Report and Accounts. To assist with comparative financial information for this period, proforma financial statements showing the financial
performance and cash flows for the twelve months ending 30 November 2010 and the financial position at 30 November 2010 are presented
below. This data has been prepared under the basis that the Group has always had a 30 November year end.

The proforma financial statements are unaudited.

Proforma consolidated income statement
for the year ended 30 November 2010

Notes
Adjusted

£000
Adjustments

£000

Year ended
30 November

2010
Total
£000

Revenue   376,105  - 376,105

Cost of sales   (277,890) - (277,890)

Gross profit  98,215  - 98,215

Operating expenses  (79,619) 4,468  (75,151)

Share of results of associate  63  (28) 35

  (79,556) 4,440  (75,116)

Profit from operations  18,659  4,440  23,099

Investment income  984  - 984

Finance cost  (1,579) - (1,579)

Profit before tax  18,064  4,440  22,504

Tax  3 (4,366) (1,216) (5,582)

Profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the parent  13,698  3,224  16,922

Earnings per ordinary share:

Basic  15.0p 3.6p 18.6p

Diluted  14.9p 3.5p 18.4p

Adjustments relate to: amortisation of acquisition related intangible assets of £1,114,000; amortisation of acquisition related intangible assets
on associates of £28,000; exceptional costs relating to the curtailment of the Building Schools for the Future programme of £1,474,000 and
an exceptional pension credit on the Group’s defined benefit pension scheme, shown net of related costs, of £7,056,000.

22

Proforma consolidated balance sheet
as at 30 November 2010

As at